OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802

RESOLUTION NO. RES-21-0051

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH ACCEPTING THE ACTION OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY AIRPORT LAND USE COMMISSION

WHEREAS, under state law, the Los Angeles County Airport Land Use Commission (ALUC) is required to coordinate planning for the areas surrounding public use airports and the airport planning of public agencies within the county. The ALUC reviews and makes recommendations concerning certain projects within the ALUC planning boundaries, and reviews and makes recommendations on regulations of local agencies. Though given the authority to review and make recommendation the ALUC does not have jurisdiction over airport operations.

WHEREAS, on March 3, 2021, at a regularly scheduled meeting, the ALUC reviewed the City of Long Beach's proposed Globemaster Corridor Specific Plan (SP-3) (Project) for a consistency with the adopted Los Angeles County Airport Land Use Plan. The review and consistency determination are required under California state law (Public Utilities Code 21676.b);

WHEREAS, the ALUC unanimously approved the project and determined the consistency of the Globemaster Corridor Specific Plan with the adopted Los Angeles County Airport Land Use Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City of Long Beach hereby confirms and accepts the decision and consistency determination made by the Los Angeles County Airport Land Use Commission as to the Globemaster Corridor Specific Plan.

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Lona Beach. CA 90802

27

28

1	Section	on 2. This resolution	on shall take effect immediately upon its adoption
2	by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.		
3	I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City		
4	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting ofMay 18, 2021,		
5	by the following vote:		
6			
7	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Zendejas, Allen, Price, Supernaw, Mungo,
8			Saro, Uranga, Austin, Richardson.
9			
10			
11	Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
12			
13	Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.
14			
15	Recusal(s):	Councilmembers:	None.
16			
17			
18			
19			City Cleak
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			